Financial Information does not purport to describe the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group that

would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on the date indicated herein or any future

date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not

take into account any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial

statements of the companies comprising the Enlarged Group.

IV-2

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

II.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustment

The Group
as at

30 June 2021

Projexasia
as at

31 May 2021

Reorganisation
 and set up of

Target
Company

Consideration
for the

 acquisition

Elimination of
 investment

 costs

Reclassification
of current

 account

The Enlarged
 Group

 as at
30 June 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

(Note 1)
(Audited)

(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)
(Pro forma
 adjusted)

Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiary – – – 17,710 (17,710) – –
Property, plant and equipment 14,409 44 – – – – 14,453
Right-of-use assets – 3,045 – – – – 3,045
Interest in a joint venture – 1,524 – – – – 1,524
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 7,579 10,246 – – – – 17,825
Deposits – 310 – – – – 310
Goodwill – – – – 15,339 – 15,339

21,988 15,169 – 17,710 (2,371) – 52,496

Current assets
Trade receivables 50,296 1,046 – – – – 51,342
Contract assets 82,896 9,228 – – – – 92,124
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 6,179 594 – – – – 6,773
Amount due from the Controlling

Shareholder 601 – –* – – – 601
Amounts due from related parties – 144 – – – – 144
Amount due from a joint venture – 378 – – – – 378
Tax recoverable 589 62 – – – – 651
Cash and cash equivalents 12,050 166 – – – – 12,216

152,611 11,618 – – – – 164,229

Current liabilities
Trade and payables 39,081 3,379 – – – – 42,460
Contract liabilities 3,114 2,690 – – – – 5,804
Amount due to the shareholder – 304 – – – (304) –
Accruals, provisions and other

payables 12,268 247 – – – 304 12,819
Lease liabilities 1,917 1,380 – – – – 3,297
Bank borrowings 38,183 14,874 – – – – 53,057

94,563 22,874 – – – – 117,437

Net current assets/(liabilities) 58,048 (11,256) –* – – – 46,792

Total assets less current liabilities 80,036 3,913 –* 17,710 (2,371) – 99,288

*	 Less than HK$1,000

IV-3

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustment

The Group
as at

30 June 2021

Projexasia
as at

31 May 2021

Reorganisation
 and set up of

Target
Company

Consideration
for the

 acquisition

Elimination of
 investment

 costs

Reclassification
of current

 account

The Enlarged
 Group

 as at
30 June 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

(Note 1)
(Audited)

(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)
(Pro forma
 adjusted)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 96 22 – – – – 118
Lease liabilities 902 1,520 – – – – 2,422

998 1,542 – – – – 2,540

Net assets 79,038 2,371 –* 17,710 (2,371) – 96,748

Capital and reserves
Share capital 8,000 4,200 –* 2,500 (4,200) – 10,500
Reserves 71,038 (1,829) – 15,210 1,829 – 86,248

79,038 2,371 –* 17,710 (2,371) – 96,748

*	 Less than HK$1,000

Notes:

1.	 The financial information of the Group is directly extracted from the unaudited condensed statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2021 published in the 2021 Interim Report of the Group dated 9 August 2021.

2.	 The financial information of the Projexasia is extracted from the Accountant’s Report of the Projexasia included in
Appendix II to this circular.

3.	 As part of the Reorganisation, the Vendor has set up a new vehicle named Precise Capital Global Limited as the
holding company of the Projexasia on 23 August 2021 to hold the entire equity shares of the Projexasia. As such,